Engineering, Technology & Applied Science Research Vol. 15, No. 4, 2025, 25061-25067 25061
www.etasr.com Le et al.: An Experimental Study on the Impact Performance of Ultra-High Performance Concrete …
An Experimental Study on the Impact
Performance of Ultra-High Performance
Concrete (UHPC) Slabs with and without Steel
Fibers under Projectile Loading
Ba Danh Le
Hanoi University of Civil Engineering, Hanoi, Vietnam

the impact resistance. The specimens were made using five
different concrete mixes, including both NC and UHPC.
TABLE I.  SPECIMEN PROPERTIES
Mix ID. Slab ID.
Volumetric
fiber content
(%)
Slab
thickness
(mm)
NC
NC-T30 0 30
NC-T50 0 50
NC-T70 0 70
UHPC-F0
UHPC-F0-T30 0 30
UHPC-F0-T50 0 50
UHPC-F1
UHPC-F1-T30 1 30
UHPC-F1-T50 1 50
UHPC-F1-T70 1 70
UHPC-F2
UHPC-F2-T30 2 30
UHPC-F2-T50 2 50
UHPC-F3
UHPC-F3-T30 3 30
UHPC-F3-T50 3 50
UHPC-F3-T70 3 70
Steel fibers with a length of 13 mm, a diameter of 0.2 mm,
and a tensile strength of 2750 MPa, as depicted in Figure 1,
were incorporated at volumetric fractions of 0%, 1%, 2%, and
3%. Three slab thicknesses were considered: 30, 50, and 70